percent of the voting shares of Spalding City Corporation, Omaha, Nebraska, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Spalding City Bank, Spalding, Nebraska.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 7, 2007.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E7–4439 Filed 3–13–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center Web site at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than April 9, 2007.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Patrick M. Wilder, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690-1414:

1. Paramount Bancorp, Inc., Farmington Hills, Michigan; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Paramount Bank Nevada (in organization), Las Vegas, Nevada. **B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City** (Donna J. Ward, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. AMG National Corp., Englewood, Colorado; to become a bank holding company by retaining 100 percent of the voting shares of AMG National Trust Bank, Englewood, Colorado, upon its conversion from a trust company to a commercial bank.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 8, 2007.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E7–4606 Filed 3–13–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at http://www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than April 9, 2007.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Jacqueline G. King, Community Affairs Officer) 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480-0291:

1. Hayward Bancshares, Inc., Eau Claire, Wisconsin; to acquire 100 percent of of the voting shares of Summit Community Bank, Maplewood, Minnesota, a *de novo* bank.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 9, 2007.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E7–4651 Filed 3–13–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[GSA Bulletin FMR 2007–B2]

Placement of Commercial Antennas on Federal Property

AGENCY: General Services Administration. ACTION: Notice of bulletin.

SUMMARY: The attached bulletin cancels and replaces FPMR Bulletin D–242, Placement of Commercial Antennas on Federal Property. It provides all Federal agencies with the general guidelines and processes for implementing President Clinton's memorandum of August 10, 1995, entitled "*Facilitating Access to Federal Property for the Siting of Mobile Services*," and section 704(c) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–104 (Feb. 8, 1996), as codified at 47 U.S.C. 332 note.

DATES: Effective Date: March 14, 2007. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:**

Stanley C. Langfeld, Director, Regulations Management Division, Office of Governmentwide Policy, 202– 501–1737 or *stanley.langfeld@gsa.gov*.

Dated: March 7, 2007.

Kevin Messner,

Acting Associate Administrator, Office of Governmentwide Policy.

[GSA Bulletin FMR Bulletin 2007–B2]

Real Property

To: Heads of Federal Agencies. *Subject:* Placement of Commercial Antennas on Federal Property.

1. Purpose. This bulletin cancels and replaces FPMR Bulletin D-242, Placement of Commerical Antennas on Federal Property, which was published in the **Federal Register** on June 16, 1997, with an effective date of June 11, 1997 (62 FR 32611), and provides all Federal agencies with the general guidelines and processes for implementing President Clinton's memorandum of August 10, 1995, entitled "Facilitating Access to Federal